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Letterno....9:14.. Date.: .?? j.9.?:.*.L1

DETATL TENpER CALL NOTICE 0I/BDO.BONTH OF 2022-23

The Block Development Officer, Bonth invites a sealed percentage rate tender in single cover

system on behalf of Governor of Odisha from registered & eligible class of Civil contractor of

the state p W D (R&B) / Water resource / Rural Works / M.VC.P.W.D for the following works.

The Block Development Officer, Bonth reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders

without assigning any reason thereof. Other details can be seen in Annexure-l.

Term & Condition

1. Cost of Tender Paper :- The Tender Specification can be obtained from

www.bhadrak.nic.in & payment towards the cost of Tender papers as mentioned ( Non-

Refundable) in shape of Demand Draft /Term Deposit to be drawn in favour of Block

Development Officer, Bonth in any Nationalized Bank having its branch at Bhadrak on any

working day on or of from 04.04.2023 to 17.04.2023 for the above work.

ofs n of T apers:- The tender papers have to be

submitted as sealed tender papers in complete shape through Registered Post/ Speed Post

only, directly sending it to the BDO Bonth in his official postal address.

The last date of receipt of tender paper is 17.04.2023 upto 5.30 P.M. The undersigned will

not be responsible for postal delay if any non-receipt of the tender papers in time. The

bidders must super scribe the name of the work/project on the sealed envelope.

Date of Openins of Tender Paper:-The tender paper shall be opened on 18.04.2023 at 4.00

p.M in the presence of the bidders or in their authorized representative having written

authorization for the purpose before the tender committee in the conference Hall of Bonth

Block Ofhce.

Documents to be attached:-The following documents should be furnished with the tender

paper failing which the tender will be liable for rejection'

(A) Self attested copy of contractor Registration certificate.

(B) Self attested copy of PAN card/Cerlificate of GSTIN'

)

3.

4.



(C) Demand Draft/Term Deposit Receipt of Paper Cost & EMD'

(D) Self attested copy of caste certificate issued by competent authorities in case of SC/ST

Contractors desirous of availing preference'

(E) The bidders must produce an original affidavit in support of the authenticity of

documents attached with the tender papers'

(F) Joint venture consortium agreements are not allowed to participate tender.

5. Shortfall of any required documents and tender paper is liable for rejection.

6. E.M.D @l% of tender value shall be pledged in favour of Block Development Officer

along with the bids

7. Additional Performance Security Depgsit:- The affidavit in support of APS will be

submitted by the successful bidder for the cost of less quoted in percentage of the amount

put to tender before signing of the agreement of the contract.

Govt. of Odisha modification to APS will be followed as detailed below:

SI NO.
Range of Difference between the

estimated cost Put to tender & Bid
amount

Additional performance
Security to be dePosited bY

the successful Bidder

1. Below 5olo
No additional Performance

SecuritY

z From 5o/o & above & below L0%
50% of [Difference between

estimated cost put to tender &
Bid amountJ

3 From 1.0o/o & above

t50o/o of [Difference between
estimated cost put to tender &

Bid amountJ

g. Submission of more than one tender paper by bidder for a single work will be liable for

rejection ofall such tender papers.

g. The Block Development Officer, Bonth reserves the right to reject any or all the

tenders without assigning any reason thereof .Other details can be seen in the bidding

documents.
10. If rate quoted by the bidder is less than l5o/o of the amount put to tender, then such a bid

shall be rejected & all the tenders shall be frnalized basing of merits of rest bids. But if more

than one bid is quoted (decimal upto two numbers will be taken for all practical purposes)

either all the estimated cost put to tender or less than the estimated cost put to tender, the
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tender accepting authority w,l finarize the tender through a transparent lottery system' where

allbidders/theirauthorizedrepre,",**.,theconcernedSE/ExecutiveEngineerof
concerned oivision pAo w,r re*uin*p^r"*nt vide works Deptt o'M No- 1437 dated-

,' .'Ji I 11:11 p a p e r s h a, b e r e c e iv e d th 
T 
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s & t e n d e r

paperreceivedthroughDropBoxorco*i".servicesshallbeliableforrejection.

Memo No- 611'b Date- '20 ' c ') ' "z 07,

CopysubmittedtotheDirector,I&PR,Govt'ofodisha,Bhubaneswarforfavoyqls
information 

l,llsrwtur' I w '' r-' -- ( *z r\--

u&Hff$51-#:
krilt

Memo No- 6t{t Date- 20'o \ ' LrLb

CopySubmittedtoPAtoCollector,Bhadrak/CDo-cum-Eo,ZP,Bhadrak/CDM&PHo,
Bhadrak/Districtrru*i,,gofficerlD.I&,P.R.oforfavourofkindinformation&necessary
action.

Memo No- 6Lt9 Date-e0'c9 zeLt

c o py to EE, Bhadrak/ EE'' I *. t,t I ;,uJl11 :: tr : ::rTHh'#11}l,'*Ni'?;"' 
o n'

ff:l,.J,i#,ii^it1Y':l;X,).'"ffii$;i!-l'":ii'1:::'i::','l#il1g,',[g,l',:'
3:Xfl:Y::,I# ?l]I3l;3i1,;# ;i*r"J""i"' & necessarv action with request to

U*O*, t, their Notice board for wide circulation'
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Memo No- 6 t1 b Date- 2,0 Cr, }-fr'L\

copy to NIC, Bhadrak uploading the detail tender call notice' tender schedule and the bid

documents in the official website of Bhadrak i'e www'bhadrak'nic'in

Memo No- 6t1?(i/ Date- 2C 'o 5.2-tZ1

Copy to Office Notice Board & C'P'Bonth Block to assist

documents at NIC, Bhadrak'

for uploading the DTCN & bid

v+
Officer

,

tailt

Annexure-1

CLASS OF
CONTRACTOR EMD(1%)APProx

COST OF
TENDER
PAPtr;R

TIME OF
COMPLETIONSI

NO.

1

NAME OF THE
WORK

APPROXI.
EST COST TO

TENDER

Rs.6,000/-

SIX
CALE,NDAR

MONTH'6', g'B', Rs.3I ,000/-
Construction ol sub-

center building under

15th CFC health sector at

KenduaPada

Rs. 30,82.045/-
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TENDER SGHEDULE ( B.O.A.} FOR '' GONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING LESS SUB HEALTH CENTREOUT OF
15th CFCHEALTHSECTOR ,AT. KENDUAPADA , KENDUAPADA G.P OF BONTH BLOCKUNDER

BHADRAK DISTRICT.

TENDER SCHE )ULE
S.lno items Unit Quantitv Rate in RslP Amountin RslP

1

300 mm dia Double under reamed pile 6.00 mtr
depth with R.C.C. M-20 excluding cost of steel &
labour charges for cutting,bending &binding of
steel,As oer direction of Enoineer in charoe

Each 34 t 5,618.26 < 1,91,021.00

2

300 mm dia single under reamed pile 1.50mtr
depth with R.C.C. M-20 excluding cost of steel &
labcur charges fcr cutting,bending &binding cf
steel,As per direction of Engineer in charge

Each 2 { 1,851.67 t 3,703 00

3

Earthwork excavation in hard soilwitin 50 mtr
initiallead & 1.5 mtr lift including bed dressing ,

levelling etc coplete as per the direction of
Engineer in charge.

lcum 48.77 { 'i99.s8 < v. /J4.UU

4

Earthwork excavation in hard soilwitin 50 mtr
initiallead & 1.5 mir iifi including bed dressing ,

levelling etc coplete as per the direction of
Engineer in charge.(One extralift)

lcum 11.8648 < 215.28 { 2,554.00

5
Filling (F&P) with sand wellwater rammed etc
complete as per direction of Engineer in charge.

lcum 116.4572 { 615.17 < 71,395.00

b

P.C.C. (1:3:6) using 40 mm size h.g. Metal
including cost of materials, conveayance , roylty all
labour etc complete as per the direction of
engineer in charge.

lcum 11.4628 { 4,840.18 { 53,546.00

7
R.C.C. M20- grade using 20mm & down graded
h.g. C.b. Chips as per direction of Engineer in

charge"

ld, n;t^ ^^- n-^r^ L^^-rllE t-€lP \)laue UCdlll A^.,-tuuill 1a aaEo
I I .+LJO t 5,.i86.78 - nE c44 h6\ VU,(J I I.UU

(b) Column&beam(G.F.) lcum 9.6740 { 11,087.82 { 1 ,07,264.00
(c) Column&beam(1st.F.) lcum 7.1250 < 12,402.51 t 88.368.00

(d) Column&beam(2nd.F.) lcum 1.5828 r 13,975.72 < 22,121.A0

(e) Lintel( G.F) lcum 3.0351 { 8,800.13 t 26,709.00

(f) lintelllF\ lcum 2.1625 t 965728 a 20 8R4 00

(g) Slab & chhaja (c.F.) lcum 14.8057 t 9,431.91 t 1,39,646.00

(h) Slab & chhaja (1.F.) lcum 14.7265 t 10,415.43 t 1 ,11,721.AA

(i) Slab & chhaja (2.F.) lcum 1.3225 < 11,591.22 { 15,330.00

(m) Stair case (G F ) lcum 1.1391 { 10,585.21 { 12,057.00

(n) Stair case (1.F.) lcum 1.4776 < 11,799.38 t '17,435.00

91a.4.-
fu+*
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Cost of steel including all &carriageincluding labour
for cutting,bending& binding including cost of
binding wire etc.as per direction of Engineer in
charoe ( G.F.)

l nrt 7nn) 7 A liE,77 , n 01 ?A?nn

d
J

Cost of steel including all &carriageincluding labour
for cutting,bending& binding including cost of
binding wire etc.as per direction of Engineer in
charqe ( 1st.F.)

.t,,\+t
I \{U 10 cAaI J.J+L 1 0 a-76 a.l\ 9,4, v,u I

t 1a1oAa^.rr\ I !UJ,UT4.UU

'tu

Cost of steel including all &carriageincluding labour
for cutting,bending& binding including cost of
binding wire etc.as per direction of Engineer in
charqe (2nd.F.)

t\iU z.coo = 6 rA^^A< o,+yo.ov =aa< z. I,:ri u.uu

11

Fly ash Brick masonry in C.M. (l:6) for (F&P)
including cost,conve),nce . labour all complete in (
F&P) qoyantitl, including septictankas per
direction of Engineer in charge.

lcum 30.1 31 r 4,566.70 1,37,601.00

12

Fly, ash Brick masonry in C.lv{. ( 1:6) for Super

Structure including cost.conve)nce . labour all
complete in as per direction of Engineer in

charge.

lcum 50.30 < 4,599.70 < 2,31,365 00

13

Fly ash Brick masonry in C.M. ( 1 :6) for lst
floor including cost,conveynce , labour all
complete in as per direction of Engineer in
charge.( 1 st floor)

I cr rrn 20.63_1 7 4P,78)7 ? 1006420n

14

Fly ash Brick masonry in C.M. (1:6) for I st

I'ioor including cosi,convevnce . labour aii
complete in as per direction of Engineer in

charge.(2nd t'loor)

lcum 12.624 { 5,198.61 t 65,625.00

15
6 mm thick cp in (1:4) cm over R.C.C. Surface
including slurry treatment etc complete as per the
direction of Engineer in charge.(Ground floor)

lsqm 77.42 161 42 7 12,497.00

16
6 mm thick cp in (1:4) cm over R.C.C. Surface
including slurry treatment etc complete as per the
direction of Engineer in charge,(1st floor)

lsqm 72.67 165.45 { 12,023.00

17
6 mm thick cp in (1:4) cm over R.C.C. Surface
including slurry treatment etc complete as per the
direction of Engineer in charge.(2nd floor)

lsqm 7.15 169.61 t 1,213.00

18

12 mm thick cp in (1:6) cm over brick work out side
only including cost of materials , labour all
complete as per the direction of Engineer in
charge.( G.F.)

lsqm 110.76 145.52 t 16,1 19.00

19

12 mm thick cp in (1:6) cm over brick work out side
only including cost of materials , labour all
complete as per the direction of Engineer in
charge.( 1st.F.)

lsqm 86.59 148.98 t '12,901.00

<Dl trr,l
./ <-f-+
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{ 10,428.00
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12 mm thick cp in (1:6) cm over brick work out side

only including cost of rnaterials , labour all

complete as per the direction of Engineer in

charge.( 2nd F,)

lsqm 68.36 152.54
20

lsqm 402.52 207.85 t 83,664.00
21

'16 nrm thick cp in (i:6) cm over brick work in side

side only including cost of materials , labour all

complete as per the direction of Engineer in

charge.( G.F.)

lsqm 261.08 213.00 { 55,609.00
22

16 mm thick cp in (1:6) cm over brick work in side

side only including cost of materials , labour all

complete as per the direction of Engineer in

lsqm 56.00 218.29 < 12,223.00
23

f O ,, thick cp in (1.6) cm over brick work in side

side only including cost of materials , labour all

compleie as per the direction of Engineer in

charge.( 2nd .F.)

lsqm 35.21 233.78 { 8,232 00
24

20 mm thick cp in (1:4) cm over roof gradding only

including cost of materials , labour all complete as

per the lirectlon of Engineer in charge '1st floor)

l som 13.16 239.47 { 3,145.00
25

Z0mm thick cp in (1:4) cm over roof gradding only

ncluding cost of materials , labour all complete as

cer the iirection of Engineer in charge'(2nd floor)

lsqm 87.40 163.93 t 14,328.00
26

ie mm thick cp in (1:4) cmwith cement punnlng ci

bitumen painting over brick work (plinth & Septic

Lnk) only including cost of materials , labour all

complete as per the direction of Engineer in

lsqm 20.90 I zgo.ez t 6,203.00
27

2.5 cm thick D.P.C. ln plith including cost of

materials labour all complete as the direction of

Engineer in charge

lsqm 72.42 903.51 lt 65,43700
28

proviOing vetrified floor tile of size tiuu mm

x600mm over 20 mm ihick (-1:4) cmof approved

quality as per the direction of engineer in charge'

l sqm 40.74 913.74 < 37,225.A0
29

Providing vetrified floor tile of size 600 mm

x600mm over 20 mm thick c.p' in (1:4) cmof

approved quality as per the direction of engineer in

charge. ( 1st floofl

lsqm 2A38 779.26 t 15,723.00
30

Providing floor tile of size 300 mm x300mm for

floor arei of toilets of approved quality over 25 mm

thick (1 :1) cm as per the direction of engineer in

alrarna /Grnrrnd floorl

lsqm 11.17 789.50 { 8,823.00
31

Providing floor tile of size 300 mm x300mm for

floor area of toileis of approved quality over 25 mm

thick (1:1) cm as per the direction of engineer in

rharna /Grnrrnd flooi")

lsqm 68.47 754.03 t 51,631 00
32

Providing Glazed tile of size 300 mm x300mm for

wall areJof toilets of approved quality over 12 mm

thick in (1:3)cm as per the direction of engineer in

charge.( Ground floo0

'frY* L;*
0,iri, igt$r*rti l,fttut t' t' ' I-q)\d/-, ; l',rn.QX w* Bltuki1,''l)'2

T.L A srt.ExecrttifeEnqineQi 3.nil
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33

Providing Glazed tile of size 300 mm x300mm for
wall area of toilets of aporoved quality over 12 mm
thick (1:3) cm as per the direction of engineer in
charge.( 1st floor)

isqm J/.UU tov.45 < ztt.4iu.uu

34
One coat cement wash over plaster surface
including cost of materials labour etc complete as
per the direction of Engineer in charge.( G.F.)

lsqm 605.1 7 14.66 { 886900

35
One coat cement wash over plaster surface
including cost of materials labour etc complete as
per the direction of Engineer in charge.( 1st.F.)

lsqm 433.71 15.06 t 6,532.00

36

One coat cement wash over plaster surface
including cost of materials labour etc compiete as
per the direction of Engineer in charge.( 2nd Floor

lsqm 131 .51 15.49 { 2,037"00

37

Providing water cement primer on the plaster
surface with cost ,conveayance & labour all
complete as per direction of Engineer in charge.(
Ground floor)

Isqm 605.1 7 59.04 t 35,729.00

38

Providing urater cernent primer on the plaster
surface with cost ,conveayance & labour all
complete as per direction of Engineer in charge.(
1st floor)

lsqm 433.71 61.40 t 26,630.00

39

Provicling coat weather coat over plaster surface (

out side wall) including cost of materials labour all
complete as per the direction of Engineer in
charqe.( G.F.)

lsqm 125.22 77.04 { 9,642.00

40

Providing coat weather coat over plaster surface (

out side wall) including cost of materials labour all
complete as per the direction of Engineer in

charge.( ist .F.)

lsqm 99.97 79.75 < 7,972.00

41

Providing coat weaiher coat over plaster surface (

out side wall) including cost of materials labour all
complete as per the direction of Engineer in

charge.(2nd .F.)

lsqm od.Jo 62.O+ < c,o+v. uu

42

Providing Two coat piasiic emoiusion paint over
plaster surface ( in side wall) including cost of
materials labour all complete as per the direction
of Engineer in charge.( Ground floor)

lsqm 479.94 83.5'l t 40,082.00

43

Providing Two coat of plasitc emlusion paint
over plaster surface ( in side wall) including cost ol
materials labour all complete as per the direction
of Engineer in charge.( 1st floor)

lsqm 333.75 86.27 { 28,791.00

44

Providing Two coat distemper over plaster
surface ( in side wall) including cost of materials
labour all complete as per the direction of Engineer
in charoe.( 2nd floor)

lsqm 63.15 73.69 { 4,654.00

L1
Providing water based putty for findhing of wall
incirla nnhracnor tha diraniinn nf Fnninoar inv, E, 

'Yi,

charqe.( Ground floor)
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46

Pioviding water based putty for findhing of wall

inside onlyasper the direction of Engineer in

charoe.( 1st floor)

lsqm 333.75 76.82 t 25,638.00

47

Painting tvvo coats with enamel paint with prme

coat incuding cost of materials all labour etc

comolete asper the direction of Engineer in

charge.( Ground floor)

lsqm 45.46 200.54 { 9.1 17.00

48

Painting two coats with enamel paint with prme

coat incuding cost of materials all labour etc

compiete asper the direction of Engineer in

charqe.( 1st floor)

lsqm 116.79 209.15 < 24,426.00

4g

Painting two coats with enamel paint with prme

coat incuding cost of matenals all labour etc

complete asper the direction of Engineer in

charge.(2nd floor)

r DLUIr
E 1.) o.ta 4Qz tu- tu = 1147nn

\ l.l lr-vu

50

Providing for stainless steel stair case hand
r"ailings eith 3nos horizcntal bar with vertical

cicular pipe including cost of materials labour all

complete as per direction of Engineer in charge.(

Ground floor)

lmtr 7 0122 3513.40 ( 24,637.00

51

Providing for stainless steei stair case hand

railings eith 3nos horizontal bar with vertical

cicular pipe including cost of materials Iabour all

complete as per direction of Engineer in charge'(
1st floor)

lmtr 7.4122 3526.97 7 24,732.44

52
Dry brick Khoa filling inside soak pit with cost
eonveyance & labour al! complete as per the

direction of Engineer in charge.
lcum 3.1696 832.82 { 2.640 00

( Rupees Thirty lakh eighty two thousand forty five ) only. 30,82,045.00

p,l1-vw-
,,{r'i iJ '1!

Tendcr value { Exeluding G.S.T. f E %i

Rate to be quoted % basis
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